15 APRIC 1998 D1652-D1651

DW

THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR THE FORMER YUGOSLAYIA

Case No. IT-95-4-I

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Almiro Simões Rodrigues

Registrar: Mrs. Dorothée de Sampayo Garrido-Nijgh

Order of: 15 April 1998

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

ZORAN ŽIGIĆ ALSO KNOWN AS "ZIGA"

CONFIDENTIAL

ORDER UNDER RULE 59 BIS FOR TRANSMISSION OF AN ARREST WARRANT

To: The Registrar

I, Judge Almiro Simões Rodrigues, Judge of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of former Yugoslavia since 1991(the Tribunal) on duty;

CONSIDERING Articles 19(2) and 29 of the Statute, and Rules 15, 54 and 59 bis of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal,

CONSIDERING the indictment submitted by the Prosecutor against the accused Zoran Žigić confirmed by a Judge of the Tribunal on 13 February 1995, and the warrant for his arrest signed by a Judge of the Tribunal on that day;

HAVING HEARD THE PROSECUTOR to the effect (1) that the accused is presently in custody on other matters in Banja Luka, Republika Srpska, Bosnia and Herzegovina; (2) that he is willing to surrender himself to the Tribunal for trial; (3) that the authorities of Republika Srpska are prepared to release him from custody for the purposes of allowing him to surrender to members of the Prosecutor's staff; and (4) that members of the Prosecutor's staff stand ready to visit Banja Luka to take the accused into their custody, having made arrangements to allow the prompt transfer of the accused to the seat of the Tribunal in The Hague.

HEREBY ORDER

- (A) that a copy of the warrant of arrest for the accused be transmitted by the Registrar to the Prosecutor, on the following terms:
- 1. In the event that the accused Zoran Žigić be released from custody by the authorities of Republika Srpska by arrangement with the Prosecutor and surrender himself for trial before the International Tribunal, members of the Office of the Prosecutor shall take the accused into their custody.
- 2. Members of the Office of the Prosecutor shall make the necessary arrangements for the transfer to the Tribunal of the accused without delay, and for the observance of the requirements of Rule 59 bis (B).
- (B) that upon being taken into custody by the Prosecutor the accused Zoran Žigić be promptly transferred to the Tribunal.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative

Judge Almiro Simões Rodrigues

Trial Chamber I
International Criminal Tribunal
for the former Yugoslavia

Dated this fifteenth day of April 1998 At The Hague The Netherlands

Seal of the Tribunal

Case No. IT-95-4-I